
PARTS KIT CONTENTS TOOLS REQUIRED
QTY DESCRIPTION

1 FORMED UPRIGHT, PASSENGER 9/16” SOCKET

1 FORMED UPRIGHT, DRIVER 5/16” HEX WRENCH (ALLEN)

1 BOTTOM TUBE ASSEMBLY 3/8” WRENCH

1 TOP TUBE ASSEMBLY RATCHET

2 BUMPER CLAMP

2 BUMPER CLAMP

2 LIGHT MOUNT

4 1/2-13 X 1.50” FLAT HEAD BOLT

4 3/8-16 X 1.00” HEX HEAD BOLT

4 3/8-16 HEX NUT

4 3/8” SPLIT LOCK WASHER

4 3/8” SAE FLAT WASHER

2 3/8-16 X 1.00” SELF THREADING BOLT

2 7/16” IS NYLON WASHER

4 3.00” POLY WASHER

STEP 1. Remove the contents from the box and check for any damage.  Verify all parts against the parts list.

STEP 2. Read and understand instructions completely before beginning installation.

STEP 3. Fasten Light Mounts to Bottom Tube using (2) 3/8-16 x 1.00” Self Threading Bolt and (2) 7/16” ID Nylon 

Washers.  Tighten and torque to 20 FT. LBS.  See Figure 1.

STEP 4. Determine Driver and Passenger Uprights and Top and Bottom Tubes.  (Uprights are positioned so raised side 

of bolt holes are facing each other and the tube with the two pierced holes is the Bottom Tube).

STEP 5. Fasten Uprights to Top and Bottom Tubes using (4) 1/2-13 x 1.50” Flat Head Bolts and (4) 3.00” OD Poly 

Washers.  Finger tighten.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
APPLICATION:  1982-90 MID GM

1981-97 GM C/K SERIES PICK-UP
1981-91 GM C/K SERIES SPORT UTILITY

PUSH BAR
ASSEMBLY

36-1065
36-1075
36-1180

75-0072  Revision A  9/14/00



REMOVE THE BODY MOUNTING BOLTS FROM THE MOUNTS LOCATED UNDER THE CAB OF THE TRUCK,

F i n i s h p r o t e c t i o n - We s t i n p r o d u c t s h a v e a h i g h q u a l i t y f i n i s h t h a t m u s t b e c a r e d f o r l i k e a n y
o t h e r e x p o s e d f i n i s h o n t h e v e h i c l e .  P r o t e c t t h e f i n i s h w i t h a n o n - a b r a s i v e a u t o m o t i v e w a x 
( p u r e c a r n a u b a , f o r e x a m p l e ) o n a r e g u l a r b a s i s .  T h e u s e o f c l e a n e r w a x o r a n y c o m p o u n d w h i c h
c o n t a i n s a n a b r a s i v e i s d e t r i m e n t a l , a s t h e c o m p o u n d s s c r a t c h t h e f i n i s h a n d o p e n i t t o c o r r o s i o n .

Westin Automotive Products, Inc.
5200 N. Irwindale Ave. Suite 220
Irwindale, Ca. 91706

Thank You for choosing Westin products
For aditional installation assistance please call

Customer service (800) 793-7846 or (507) 375-3559

STEP 6. Mount Top Clamp to Uprights using 3/8-16 x 1.00” Hex Head Bolt and 3/8” Flat Washers,  Thread to about 3 

to 4 turns.

STEP 7. Position Push Bar up to bumper and hook Top Clamps on back edge of bumper. Mount Bottom Clamps to 

Uprights and hook on back edge of bumper.  Finger tighten.

NOTE:  On models with air dam to mount Bottom Clamp, loosen air dam to alloy clamp to fit between 

bumper and air dam.  Retighten air dam after Push Bar installation is complete.

STEP 8. Adjust Push Bar to center of vehicle and tighten all bolts until Push Bar feels secure.                     

LIGHT MOUNT

BOTTOM TUBE

7/16 NYLON FLAT WASHER

3/8-16 x 1.00” 
SELF-THREADING SCREW

FIGURE 1

INDENTS IN UPRIGHTS GO TO THE OUTSIDE

UPRIGHT FACE

BUMPER CLAMP

BUMPER CLAMP

BUMPER 

3/8” HEX NUT (4)

3/8” LOCK WASHER (4)

3/8-16 X 1.00”
HEX HEAD BOLT

3/8” FLAT WASHER (4)

FIGURE 2


	Page 1
	Page 2

